During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the Company identified and recorded certain immaterial errors that
originated in fiscal years ended January 1, 2017 and January 3, 2016. These errors consisted primarily of errors in
certain assumptions and calculations used in the determination of non-cash stock-based compensation primarily
relating to the Employee Stock Purchase Plan ("ESPP"). The Company determined that the errors were not material to
the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2017 or for any quarterly periods included therein.

For the three and six months ended July 1, 2018, the Company is presenting comparative fiscal 2017 quarterly
information. The fiscal 2017 results for the three and six months ended July 2, 2017 have been revised to reflect the
quarterly impact of the adjustments described above.

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months
ended July 2, 2017 is as follows:

Three Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations Amounts
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As revised

(In thousands, except per-share
amounts)

Cost of revenues $357,594 $ (833 ) $356,761
Research and development 89,736 (1,499 ) 88,237
Selling, general and administrative 81,243 (3,652 ) 77,591
Total costs and expenses 590,868 (5,984 ) 584,884
Operating loss 2,908 5,984 8,892
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest (13,499 ) 5,984 (7,515 )
Net loss (22,838 ) 5,984 (16,854 )
Net loss attributable to Cypress $(22,904 ) $ 5,984 $(16,920 )
Net loss per share attributable to Cypress:
Basic $(0.07 ) $ 0.02 $(0.05 )
Diluted $(0.07 ) $ 0.02 $(0.05 )

Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations Amounts
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As revised

(In thousands, except per-share
amounts)

Cost of revenues $690,408 $ (2,279 ) $688,129
Research and development 178,217 (2,984 ) 175,233
Selling, general and administrative 155,090 (3,504 ) 151,586
Total costs and expenses 1,139,098 (8,767 ) 1,130,331
Operating loss (13,448 ) 8,767 (4,681 )
Loss before income taxes and non-controlling interest (49,214 ) 8,767 (40,447 )
Net loss (68,556 ) 8,767 (59,789 )
Net loss attributable to Cypress $(68,686 ) $ 8,767 $(59,919 )

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

18

Net loss per share attributable to Cypress:
Basic $(0.21 ) $ 0.03 $(0.18 )
Diluted $(0.21 ) $ 0.03 $(0.18 )

12

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

19

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the
three and six months ended July 2, 2017 is as follows:

Three Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss):
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrevised

(In thousands)
Net loss $(22,838) $ 5,984 $(16,854)
Comprehensive loss (21,857 ) 5,984 (15,873 )
Comprehensive loss attributable for Cypress $(21,923) $ 5,984 $(15,939)

Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss):
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrevised

(In thousands)
Net loss $(68,556) $ 8,767 $(59,789)
Comprehensive loss (63,082 ) 8,767 (54,315 )
Comprehensive loss attributable for Cypress $(63,212) $ 8,767 $(54,445)

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended
July 2, 2017 is as follows:

Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrevised

(In thousands)
Net (loss) income $(68,556) $ 8,767 $(59,789)
Stock-based compensation expense 56,271 (8,767 ) 47,504
Net cash provided by operating activities $58,168 $ — $58,168

The effect of the immaterial corrections on the disclosures related to stock-based compensation for the three and six
months ended July 2, 2017 is as follows:

Three Months Ended July 2,
2017

Revised Stock-Based Compensation Footnote: As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Revised

(In thousands)
Cost of revenues $4,833 $ (833 ) $4,000
Research and development 11,275 (1,499 ) 9,776
Selling, general, and administrative 14,226 (3,652 ) 10,574
Total stock-based compensation expense $30,334 $ (5,984 ) $24,350

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

20

13

Edgar Filing: CYPRESS SEMICONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

21

Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

Revised Stock-Based Compensation Footnote: As
ReportedAdjustments

As
Revised

(In thousands)
Cost of revenues $10,164 $ (2,279 ) $7,885
Research and development 23,046 (2,984 ) 20,062
Selling, general, and administrative 23,061 (3,504 ) 19,557
Total stock-based compensation expense $56,271 $ (8,767 ) $47,504

NOTE 2. REVENUE

The following table presents the Company's revenue disaggregated by revenue source, segment and geographical
locations:

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

July 1,
2018

July 2,
2017

July 1,
2018

July 2,
2017

(In thousands)
Microcontroller and Connectivity Division ("MCD") $368,526 $360,533 $705,236 $678,434
Memory Products Division ("MPD") 255,564 233,243 501,095 447,216
Total revenues $624,090 $593,776 $1,206,331 $1,125,650

Three Months
Ended Six Months Ended

July 1,
2018

July 2,
2017

July 1,
2018

July 2,
2017

(In thousands)
Product revenue $609,089 $572,685 $1,180,519 $1,077,699